

## **RESOLUTION #2021-122**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE GRANT GUIDELINES AND APPLICATION FOR THE ONTARIO SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM

- WHEREAS,The City Council Strategic Plan prioritizes growing and retaining businesses<br/>under strategy 4: The Business Climate of the Growth goal; and
- WHEREAS,It is the desire of the City Council to support businesses and deter crime in<br/>our commercial zones; and
- WHEREAS,The Budget Committee approved \$25,000 for a grant program to improve<br/>business security.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED** by the Ontario City Council, to adopt the Ontario Security Grant Program guidelines and application as included in Attachment A and B, respectively.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** Effective July 14, 2021.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Ontario this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July 2021, by the following vote:

AYES:

NAYES:

ABSENT:

**APPROVED** by the Mayor this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July 2021.

Riley J. Hill, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tori Barnett, MMC, City Recorder